SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT TO LEASE NO. GS-048-50087 DATEq f 52% i PAGE
NO. B l | 1of2
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 6640 Carothers Parkway, Franklin, TN 37067-6390 ] 7

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between HIGHWQODS / TENNESSEE HOLDINGS, LP

whose address is 3322 West End Avenue, Suite 600
Nashville, TN 37203-1031

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government;
WHEREAS, the parties herelo desire to amend the above Lease contract as indicated below.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended effective September 13, 2011, as follows:

This serves as Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the construction of tenant improvements associated with Change QOrder 7 at 8840 Carothers
Parkway, Franklin, TN 37067-6390 {outlined balow).

This Notice to Proceed is issued for the revised T/f amount to NOT EXCEED $663,392.25 (of which $661,455.00 was previously approved in
Supplemental Lease Agresment 5}. A summary of the $1,937.25 of charges associaled with Change Order 7 is hereby attached to this
Supplemental Lease Agreement 6. Lessor hereby acknowledges that under no circumstances, daes this authorize the expenditure of funds
beyond the amount above. Any additional expenditures made but not first authorized by a GSA Contracting Officer will be made at Lessor's
risk.

The original invoice for the items above must be submittad directly to the GSA Finance Office online at www.finance.gsa. A copy of the
invoice must be provided to the Contracting Officer at the following address:

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Atin: April Campbell, Contracting Officer
77 Forsyth Street SW, Sutte 500

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

A proper invoice must include the following:

Invoice date;

Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease;

Lease contract number, building address and a description, price and quantity of the items delivered;
GSA PDN

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Leasa contract is made must sign it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hergunio subscribed their names as of the date first above written.
Hnn&ql LP LESSOR

NAME OF SIGNER .
W. Briaw Reomes
ADDRESS
daoiVle TN 319 oy 1
PRESENCE OF
MNAME GF SIGNER
‘KQ.VQM. A Buvxhn
ADDRESS
M2z Lyt Sud Ave, St bro, I\qulqwlfe 77‘-] J1a03 J

STATES OF AMERICA

NAME OF SIGNER

vl Cangie

OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER .
\pose Uneibrachng o{Cicer”

GSA FORM 275 (REV &/5505+

v 2t AL T
Prewiol Adian <5 et sanle



Page 2 of 2

The occupying tenant agency does not have the coniractual authority to enter into any agreements with the Lessor or the Lessor’s
representatives for improvements, changes or modifications of this lsase agraement unless approved by a GSA Contracting Officer. To enter
into such agreements with the oceupying tenant agency may rasult in unracoverable costs for the Lessar.

Excapt as modified in this Agreement, all terms and canditions of the Lease shalf remain in full farce and effect, and in the event that any of
the terms and conditions of this Agreement conflict with any terms and conditions of the Lease or any previous supplemental lease
agreements, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall controf and govem.

HITIALS ¢ & LE3SCR GSA FORM 278 :REv A200h) BACK
5 St







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LTN50087-SLA-6-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



